Australia or Japan. This press release is not intended as an offer and is for informational purposes only.

of cash and cash equivalents will be €511 million. Based on such cash position, the Company conducted a
specific review of its liquidity risk and believes it will be able to fund its operations for at least the next 18
months.

The Company’s Shareholding Structure After the New Share Issue
Following the issuance of the New Shares, the Company's total share capital will be 780,934, equal to
26,031,122 shares, with a par value of €0.03, representing 114.5% of the total current share capital of the
Company. On an illustrative basis, a shareholder holding 1% of the Company's share capital before the
Reserved Offering and who did not participate in the Reserved Offering will now hold 0.87% of the
Company's share capital after the Reserved Offering.

Shareholders

Number of
shares before
the Reserved

Offering (1)

% of the
share
capital
before

the
Reserved
Offering

% of
voting
rights
before

the
Reserved
Offering

Number of
shares after

the
Reserved
Offering (1)

% of
share
capital

after the
Reserved
Offering

% of
voting
rights

after the
Reserved
Offering

Subscription
(in €)

Institutional
Investors

7,583,156 33.4% 32.0% 10,883,156 41,8% 40,3% 20,130,000

Retail 13,044,097 57.4% 55.7% 13,044,097 50,1% 48,9%

Employees and
Management

1,296,156 5.7% 8.7% 1,296,156 5.0% 7.6%

Family Offices
and Other

793,325 3.5% 3.6% 793,325 3.0% 3.1%

Liquidity Contract 14,388 0.1% 0.1% 14,388 0.1% 0.1%

Total 22,731,122 100% 100% 26,031,122 100% 100% 20,130,000
(1)To the Company’s knowledge and based on the last analysis from December 2019.

Admission to Listing of the New Shares
The New Shares will be admitted to trading on the regulated market of Euronext in Paris upon their
settlement and delivery, which is expected to occur on or about July 30, 2020. They will be listed under the
same code as the Company’s existing ordinary shares (ISIN FR0011341205), carry dividend rights as from
their issue date and be immediately fungible in all respects with the Company’s existing shares.

The Reserved Offering was not subject to a prospectus to be approved by the French financial markets